AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF ADDISON, TEXAS, AMENDING THE COMPREHENSIVE ZONING ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF ADDISON, TEXAS, AS HERETOFORE AMENDED, SO AS TO GRANT A SPECIAL USE PERMIT FOR A RESTAURANT; ON APPLICATION FROM RYAN'S STEAK HOUSE, LOCATED ON 2.1396 ACRES OF LAND AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE INTERSECTION OF MARSH LANE AND SPRING VALLEY ROAD; AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED IN THE BODY OF THIS ORDINANCE; PROVIDING FOR SPECIAL CONDITIONS; PROVIDING FOR A PENALTY CLAUSE; PROVIDING FOR A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; AND PROVIDING FOR A REPEAL CLAUSE.

WHEREAS, application was made to amend the Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Addison, Texas, by making application for the same with the Planning and Zoning Commission of the Town of Addison, Texas, as required by State Statutes and the zoning ordinance of the Town of Addison, Texas, and all the legal requirements, conditions and prerequisites having been complied with, the case having come before the City Council of Addison, Texas, after all legal notices, requirements, conditions and prerequisites having been complied with; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the Town of Addison, Texas, does find that there is a public necessity for the zoning change, that the public demands it, that the public interest clearly requires the amendment, and it is in the best interest of the public at large, the citizens of the Town of Addison, Texas, and helps promote the general welfare and safety of this community, now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ADDISON, TEXAS:

OFFICE OF THE CITY SECRETARY

ORDINANCE NO. 091-057

SECTION 1. The Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Addison, Texas, as heretofore amended, be amended, by amending the zoning map of the Town of Addison, Texas, so as to grant a special use permit for a restaurant and the sale of alcoholic beverages for on-premises consumption to Ryan's Steak House. Said special use permit shall be granted subject to the special conditions on the following described property, to-wit:

BEGINNING at a point for corner in the east right-of-way line of Marsh Lane (100.00 feet wide) said point being northerly 150.9 feet from the north right-of-way line of Spring Valley Road (60 feet wide), said point also being the northwesterly corner of a tract of land as conveyed to William J. Harrell by deed dated April 12, 1971;

THENCE N 0°06'17"W, along the said east line of Marsh Lane 255.70 feet to a point for a corner, said point being in the south line of Marsh Lane Apartments as recorded in Volume 77023, Page 1272 of Deed Records Dallas County, Texas;

THENCE S 89°50'E, along the said south line of Marsh Lane Apartments 150.00 feet to a point for corner;

THENCE S 0°06'17"E. 255.70 feet to a point for corner, said point being the most northeasterly corner of the William J. Harrell tract;

THENCE N89°50'W along the North line of above said William J. Harrell tract 150.00 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING and CONTAINING 38,355 square feet or 0.8805 acres of land.

TRACT II

BEGINNING at a point for a corner in the north right-of-way line of Spring Valley Road (60 feet wide), said point being S 89°50'E, 150.00 feet from the east right-of-way line of Marsh Lane (100 feet wide), said point being the most southeasterly corner of a tract of land as conveyed to William J. Harrell by deed dated April 12, 1971;

THENCE N 0°06'17"W along the east line of said Harrell tract, 406.60 feet to a point for corner in the South line of the Marsh Lane Apartments as recorded in Volume 76203 Page 1272 of the Deed Records of Dallas County, Texas;

THENCE S 89°50'E, along the said South line of the Marsh Lane Apartment, 229.61 feet to a point for corner;

OFFICE OF THE CITY SECRETARY

ORDINANCE 091-057

THENCE S 0°00'15"W, 406.60 feet to a point for corner in the above referenced Spring Valley Road;

THENCE N 89°50'W, along the said north line of Spring Valley Road 228.84 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING and CONTAINING 93,200 square feet or 2.1396 acres of land.

SECTION 2. That the Special Use Permit is granted subject to the following conditions:

- That prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, said property shall be improved in accordance with the site plan, floor plan, landscaping plan, irrigation plan, and elevations of all sides which is attached hereto and made a part hereof for all purposes.
- 2. That the Special Use Permit granted herein shall be limited to a restaurant and to that particular area designated on the final floor plan and encompassing a total are not to exceed 10,480 square feet.
- 3. The use of gaming devices, such as billiards (pool) tables, pinball machines, marble tables, and other coin operated amusement machines, other than machines for music are hereby prohibited.
- 4. That if the property for which the special use permit is granted and is not used for the purposes for which said permit was granted within one (1) year after the adoption of this ordinance, the City Council may authorize hearings to be held for the purpose of considering a change of zoning.
- 5. That prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a landscaping and irrigation plan which shall be approved by the Landscape Director. The landscaping on the site shall be installed in accordance with the plan, and shall be approved by the Landscape Director prior to the issuance of a certificate of occupancy for the building.

SECTION 3. That any person, firm, or corporation violating any of the provisions or terms of this ordinance shall be subject to the same penalty as provided for in the Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance of the city, as heretofore amended, and upon conviction shall be punished by a fine not to exceed the sum of Two Thousand OFFICE OF THE CITY SECRETARY ORDINANCE NO. 091-057 Dollars (\$2,000.00) and not less than Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00) for each offense and that each day such violation shall continue to exist shall constitute a separate offense.

SECTION 4. That should any paragraph, sentence, subdivision, clause, phrase or section of this ordinance be adjudged or held to be unconstitutional, illegal or invalid, the same shall not affect the validity of this ordinance as a whole or any part or provisions thereof other than the part so decided to be invalid, illegal or unconstitutional, and shall not affect the validity of this ordinance as a whole.

SECTION 5. That all ordinances of the City in conflict with the provisions of this ordinance be, and the same are hereby repealed and all other ordinances of the City not in conflict with the provisions of this ordinance shall remain in full force and effect.

DULY PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ADDISON, TEXAS, on this the 8th day of October, 1991.

MAYOR

ATTEST:

CITY SECRETARY

CASE NO. 1079-SUP

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

OFFICE OF THE CITY SECRETARY

ORDINANCE NO. 091-057











